

**No. 21-5093**

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**STEPHEN DALE BARBEE,**  
*Petitioner,*

-v-

**THE STATE OF TEXAS,**  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Texas Court of Criminal Appeals*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER**

---

**CAPITAL CASE**

*(Petitioner is scheduled for execution after 6:00 PM Central Time on October 12, 2021)*

A. Richard Ellis  
Texas Bar No. 060560400  
75 Magee Avenue  
Mill Valley, CA 94941  
TEL: (415) 389-6771  
FAX: (415) 389-0251  
a.r.ellis@att.net

Member, Supreme Court Bar  
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER..... 1

I. Introduction ..... 2

II. The Grounds For The Texas Court of Criminal Appeals’ Decision Were Not Adequate  
And Independent Of Federal Constitutional Law..... 1

III. The Legal Basis For The *McCoy* Claim Was Not Previously Available ..... 3

IV. The State’s Arguments That a *McCoy* Violation Was Not Factually Established Are  
Contrary To Both Law And Fact ..... 7

    A. Defense counsel overrode the petitioner’s defense objective..... 8

    B. Barbee clearly expressed his objective of the defense and had no opportunity to  
    oppose the concession of guilt..... 11

    C. Barbee consistently maintained his innocence ..... 12

V. Conclusion ..... .14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... separate sheet

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . .	2, 3
<i>Barber v. Dunn</i> , 2019 WL 1979433 (N.D. Ala. May 3, 2019) . . . . .	6
<i>Barber v. Dunn</i> , 2021 WL 2623159 (11th Cir. 2021)) . . . . .	6
<i>Christian v. Thomas</i> , 982 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	5, 9
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) . . . . .	2, 10
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021) . . . . .	5
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) . . . . .	4, 7
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) . . . . .	4
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morris v. Pennsylvania</i> , 2018 WL 5453585 (E.D. Pa. Oct.29, 2018) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Rivera v. Quarterman</i> , 505 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	3
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 619 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	2
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	2
<i>Ruiz v. Quarterman</i> , 504 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	2
<i>Smith v. Stein</i> , 982 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2020) . . . . .	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) . . . . .	4, 5, 6
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) . . . . .	5

*Thompson v. United States*, 791 F. App’x 20 (11th Cir. 2019). . . . . 10

*United States v. Audette*, 923 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2019) . . . . . 10

*United States v. Cronic*, 466 U.S. 648 (1984). . . . . 4

*United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez*, 548 U.S. 140 (2006) . . . . . 4

*United States v. Holloway*, 939 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2019). . . . . 10

*United States v. Read*, 918 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2019) . . . . . 11

*United States v. Rosemond*, 958 F.3d 111 (2nd Cir. 2020). . . . . 9, 10

**STATE CASES**

*Broadnax v. State*, 2019 WL 1450399 (Tenn. Crim. App. March 29, 2019) . . . . . 14

*Ex Parte Barbee*, 616 S.W.3d 836 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021) . . . . . 1, 3, 4

*Cooke v. State*, 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009). . . . . 11

*People v. Chen*, 2019 WL 5387465 (Cal. App. 2nd Dist. Oct. 22, 2019). . . . . 13, 14

*People v. Eddy*, 2019 WL 1349489 (Cal. Ct. App. Mar. 26, 2019) . . . . . 11

*State v. Carter*, 270 Kan. 426, 14 P.3d 1138 (2000). . . . . 11

*State v. Horn*, 251 So. 3d 1069 (La. 2018) . . . . . 10, 11

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) . . . . . 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6). . . . . 6
